

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).6934/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2010 in CRLA No. 1247/2010
of Th
e HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MAULANA SHAIKH SAYED MEHRAJ RABBANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and office report))

Date: 26/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKURFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop G. Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kr. Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.for
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.For informant Mr. R.G.Merchant, Adv.
Mr. Satbir Pillania, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kannwa, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kr. Singh, Adv.for
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

On 17th August, 2010, we passed an interim order

directing that the petitioner's passport shall be released

+

and stayed the direction of the High Court directing the

petitioner not to leave the Bombay City without prior
permission of the Court.In view of the apprehension expressed by the learned
counsel for the informant, Mr. Anoop G. Choudhari, learned

senior counsel for the petitioner has given an undertaking to this Court that the petitioner will return to India within fifteen days from the date of issuance of visa to him.

In view of this undertaking, we maintain our order dated 17th August, 2010 but we direct that the petitioner must return to India within fifteen days from the date of issuance of visa to him, failing which stringent view of the matter will be taken.

(D.K. GUPTA)
SR.P.A.

(INDU SATIJA)
COURT MASTER